
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 25 November 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Alex Coley 
Councillor Julian Freeman 
 

Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Shanice Goldman 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come fir
[...]
.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking_1.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 23 September 2025 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 

the 13 August 2025. 
 

5. 2026/27 BUDGET TARGETS  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 
presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee in July. The report seeks 
guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2026/27. 
 

6. STONELEIGH AND AURIOL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - EXAMINER'S 
REPORT AND DECISION TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM  (Pages 27 - 
180) 

 
 The Localism Act 2011 introduced the right for communities to draw up 

neighbourhood development plans. Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood 
Forum, with support and advice from Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
(EEBC) has produced a neighbourhood plan. 
 
The Stoneleigh and Auriol neighbourhood plan has been subject to community 
and stakeholder engagement and was formally submitted to EEBC for 
consultation under Regulation 15 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012 on 18 May 2025, the Regulation 16 submission consultation 
commenced on 20 June 2025 and closed on 1 August 2025. Eight 
representations were received, and these were forwarded to the appointed 
Independent Examiner – Chistopher Lockhart-Mummery KC. 
 
The Independent Examination commenced in 4 September 2025, and the 
Examiner issued his report on the 23 October 2025 (Appendix 1) which 
recommends that the Stoneleigh and Auriol NDP, subject to proposed 
modifications, proceeds to Referendum. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 23 September 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chair); Councillor Neil Dallen (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Alex Coley, Julian Freeman, Rob Geleit, Shanice Goldman, Christine Howells (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Steve Bridger), Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds and 
Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger  
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Paul Holliday 
(Principal Licensing Officer) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

8 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from Members of the Public. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other registrable or 
non-registrable interests were made by Members with respect to any items to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 3 July 2025 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

11 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

The Committee received the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on the 16 July 2025. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on the 16 July 2025 and authorise the Chair of the Sub-
Committee meeting to sign them as a true record of that meeting. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 23 September 
2025 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

12 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 
2005  

The Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, constitutes the 
Council’s policy on how applications for Gambling Premises licences are 
considered and regulated. The Act requires the Council to review and readopt a 
statement of principles at least once every three years and to consult on the draft 
before it is adopted. The Committee received a report seeking approval to go out 
to consultation on an updated draft Statement of Principles. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Data Source. A Member of the Committee asked which data sources 
were used to evidence the statement that ‘there have been no reported 
issues’. The Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that the 
police data reports and EEBC reports were considered and there have 
been no complaints received. He continued to explain that as part of the 
public consultation, Surrey County Council Public Health will be consulted. 
At present SCC Public Health have informally raised that they have not 
identified this area as being of particular concern. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 for public consultation. 

 
13 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF POLICY LICENSING ACT 2003  

The Statement of Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, constitutes the Council’s 
policy on how authorisations for alcohol, regulated entertainment, and late-night 
refreshment is considered and regulated. The Act requires the Council to review 
and readopt a statement of policy at least once every five years and to consult 
on the draft before it is adopted. The Committee received a report seeking 
approval to go out to consultation on an updated draft Statement of Policy. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Version Control. A Member of the Committee raised that there is an 
empty box on page 2 of the policy which is titled key changes. The 
Member asked why the key changes from the previous policy were not 
referenced here. The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the new 
stress area policy is different from the previous zoning policy, and as such 
is the first version so there are no changes to detail in the version control 
box on page 2. The Principal Licensing Officer explained that any 
changes made to the policy post publication, will be detailed in the version 
control box, for example, if a body referenced in the policy, changes its 
name. This enables the Council to update the policy with minor changes 
without needing to reconsult on the entire document and also keeps a 
clear record of what changes have been made and when.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 23 September 
2025 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Delay to review policies. A Member of the Committee asked why there 
has been such a delay in review the policies. The Principal Licensing 
Officer explained that EEBC experienced a large increase in Taxi and 
Private Hire licence applications over the last few years, and due to 
resource constraints, the Licensing Team were focused on responding to 
and processing the high volume of applications received. The Principal 
Licensing Officer informed the Committee that the Licensing Team have 
now been given additional resources, at the same time the licence 
applications have levelled out, which has allowed the team to carry out the 
necessary policy review work. 

c) Licensing Applications. A Member of the Committee asked if there were 
any material changes which would affect any licensing applications which 
have been considered recently. The Principal Licensing Officer explained 
that any applications within Epsom Town
[...]
gh Street and Waterloo Road. 

Councillor Geleit seconded the motion.  

The Committee voted (6 for and 4 against) and the motion was agreed. 

 Councillor Neale proposed that the Principal Licensing Officer is 
nominated and authorised to make amendments to the policy wording, in 
consultation with Chair and Vice Chair, in order to ensure the wording is 
sufficiently robust, prior to the public consultation commencement.  

Councillor Howells seconded the motion. 

The Committee unanimously agreed the motion. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the draft Statement of Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
for consultation, subject to the agreed amendments. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 23 September 
2025 

6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
14 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report detailing a decision taken by one of the Directors on 
the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the Constitution.  
 
Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the urgent decision taken and the reasons for that decision. 
 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIR) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
25 November 2025  

 

MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author Phoebe Batchelor 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 - Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee – 13 August 2025 

 

Summary 

To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on the 13 
August 2025. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
the 13 August 2025 and authorise the Chair of the Sub-Committee meeting to 
sign them as a true record of that meeting. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Draft Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees are 
presented to the Committee for information and to authorise their signature 
by the Sub-Committee Chair as a true record of the meeting. 

2 Background 

2.1 CPR 10.4 of Appendix 5 of the Constitution (Standing Orders relating to the 
Conduct of Committees, Sub-Committees, and Advisory Panels) set out a 
procedure for the signature of minutes should a committee, subcommittee 
or advisory panel not be scheduled or likely to meet again in the foreseeable 
future.  

2.2 In such instances the minutes are presented to the parent committee or Full 
Council to authorise their signature as a true record, subject to the 
resolution of all questions of accuracy raised by members who were present 
at the meeting. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
25 November 2025  

 
2.3 As meetings of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee and Licensing 

(General) Sub-Committee do not have an annual schedule (they are 
arranged as required) or static membership, it is necessary to present their 
minutes to the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee (as parent 
Committee) for approval. 

2.4 The below procedure is followed for Minutes of Licensing (Hearings) Sub-
Committee and Licensing (General) Sub-Committee: 

2.4.1 Following each meeting of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee 
and Licensing (General) Sub-Committee the draft minutes will be 
provided by officers to all three sub-committee members for 
comment and agreement via email. Any questions of accuracy will 
be resolved to the agreement of all three members. 

2.4.2 Once all three members have expressed their agreement to the 
minutes, a copy will be provided to the next ordinary meeting of the 
Licensing and Planning Policy Committee to receive and authorise 
a signature. 

2.4.3 Following 
[...]
ell.gov.uk/documents/s28231/Appendix%205%20-%20Standing%20Orders%20All%20Committees.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 13 August 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Julian Freeman (Chair); Councillors Neil Dallen and Rob Geleit 
 
In Attendance:   Jenny Billin (Licensing Enforcement Officer, Surrey Police), Aniket 
Patel (Applicant) and Bill Donne (Applicant's Representative) (Silver Fox Licensing 
Consultants) 
 
Officers present: Kate Gillman (Solicitor), Paul Holliday (Principal Licensing Officer), 
Karen Whibley (Licensing Officer), Becca Richards (Assistant Environmental Health 
Officer), Rebecca Wilson (Environmental Health Officer) and Dan Clackson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR  

The Sub-Committee unanimously agreed that Councillor Julian Freeman be 
appointed as Chair of the meeting. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable or 
non-registrable interests were made by Members in respect of any items 
considered at the meeting. 
 

6 DETERMINATION OF VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  

The Sub-Committee received a report to determine an application to vary a 
premises licence where the authority had received relevant representation. 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report. Within his introduction he 
stated the following: 

a) He stated that the hours requested within the original application were for 
24/7 sales, with sales from 11pm onwards to be made via a hatch. He 
stated the requested hours had, however, been amended since the initial 
application, as seen within the skeleton argument circulated prior to the 
meeting. 

The Sub-Committee invited other parties to ask questions of the Principal 
Licensing Officer. No parties had any questions t
[...]
t of appeal against the decision of the 
Sub-Committee, within 21 days of the notification in writing to the applicant, to 
the Magistrates Court. 
 
 
The meeting began at 11.06 am, was adjourned between 11.56 am – 12:46 pm, 
and ended at 12.50 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JULIAN FREEMAN (CHAIR) 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
25 November 2025  

 

2026/27 BUDGET TARGETS 

 

Head of Service: Cagdas Canbolat, Director of Corporate 
Services and Section 151 Officer (Chief 
Finance Officer) 

Report Author Anna Clements, Senior Accountant 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? (yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None. 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets presented to 
the Strategy & Resources Committee in July. The report seeks guidance on the 
preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2026/27. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 15 July 2025. 

(2) Note that owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, any additional new 
revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements resulting in increased net 
expenditure) supported by Policy Committees will need to be fully funded 
from existing budgets. 

(3) Consider how additional income or savings can be generated to address the 
projected Council wide funding gap of £1.93 million in 2026/27, rising to £5.06 
million per annum by 2028/29. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will provide a clear framework for officers to 
develop a balanced budget for 2026/27, which is a statutory requirement. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
25 November 2025  

 
2 Background 

2.1 At its meeting on 15 July 2025, Strategy and Resources Committee 
agreed the budget targets and workstreams to enable the Council to work 
towards setting a balanced budget for 2026/27. 

2.2 The committee noted that for financial planning purposes, latest forecasts 
show that the Council faces a projected budget deficit of £1.93 million in 
2026/27, rising to £5.06 million by 2028/29. 

3 Full Proposals 

3.1 To address the deficit detailed in 2.2, Strategy & Resources Committee 
agreed that the following workstreams should be progressed by officers: 

3.1.1 Re-review opportunities considered in the past. 

3.1.2 Ongoing review of existing asset utilisation to realise cost 
reductions in Council operational buildings and increased income 
from investment properties. 

3.1.3 Ensure any new powers are considered to generate additional 
income for the Council. 

3.1.4 Undertake a review of reserves to be reported to Financial Strategy 
Advisory Group to seek support for recommended minimum 
reserve balances and support the MTFS process. 

3.1.5 A comprehensive review of fees and charges. Heads of Service 
review fees and charges annually to ensure any increases are 
achievable and report to policy committees for approval. 

3.1.6 To maximise external funding and partnership opportunities, for 
example submitting grant applications as opportunities arise. 

3.1.7 Monitor the assumptions throughout the year and assess the 
impact on the council’s medium term financial strategy. 

3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan recommends an average increase in 
fees and charges for 2026/27 of CPI + 1%. Individual fees and charges 
will be based on an assessment of what is achievable for each service. 

3.3 Officers will maintain engagement with policy chairs and members 
throughout the budgeting process, and budget forecasts and assumptions 
will continue to be reviewed and updated throughout the process. 

3.4 Furthermore, owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, for any 
additional new revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements resulting 
in increased net expenditure) supported by 
[...]
N TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM 

 

Head of Service: Ian Mawer, Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development 

Report Author Susie Legg, Ian Mawer 

Wards affected: Auriol Ward; Stoneleigh Ward; Cuddington 
Ward 

Urgent Decision? Yes 

If yes, reason urgent decision is 
required  

To comply with legislation, the Council must 
decide whether the neighbourhood plan should 
proceed to referendum within 5 weeks of 
receipt of the Report of Examination. The 
Council must therefore make its decision on or 
before 27 November 2025, which requires the 
recommendations – if approved – not to be 
subject to call-in. This Proposal to make this 
an urgent decision has been brought to the 
attention of the Chair of Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee who supports this approach.   

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Report of Examination – 
Submission Draft Stoneleigh and Auriol 
Neighbourhood Plan (October 2025) 

Appendix 2: Post Examination Decision 
Statement  

Appendix 3: Stoneleigh and Auriol 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 
incorporating the Examiner’s modifications  

 

Summary 

The Localism Act 2011 introduced the right for communities to draw up neighbourhood 
development plans. Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Forum, with support and 
advice from Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (EEBC) has produced a neighbourhood 
plan. 
 

The Stoneleigh and Auriol neighbourhood plan has been subject to community and 
stakeholder engagement and was formally submitted to EEBC for consultation under 
Regulation 15 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 on 18 May 
2025, the Regulation 16 submission consultation commenced on 20 June 2025 and 
closed on 1 August 2025. Eight representations were received, and these were 
forwarded to the appointed Independent Examiner – Chistopher Lockhart-Mummery KC. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
25 November 2025  

 

 

The Independent Examination commenced on 4 September 2025, and the Examiner 
issued his report on the 23 October 2025 (Appendix 1) which recommends that the 
Stoneleigh and Auriol NDP, subject to proposed modifications, proceeds to Referendum.  

 
 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) To accept and agree with the Examiner’s proposed modifications to the 
Stoneleigh and Auriol NDP as contained at Appendix 1 to this report and 
proceed to Referendum to be held on 12 February 2026; 

(2) To authorise publication of the Decision Statement (Appendix 2 to this 
report). 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To enable the borough’s first Neighbourhood Development Plan to 
proceed to referendum and, subject to a positive referendum result, to be 
‘made’ and become part of the Statutory Development Plan for the 
borough and be used in the determination of planning applications in the 
Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Forum Area. 

2 Background 

2.1 Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Forum has been working to prepare 
a neighbourhood plan for several years. The Neighbourhood Forum and 
Neighbourhood Area were designated by the Council in November 2020. 

2.2 Neighbourhood plans are required to be in general conformity with 
strategic policies in the Borough’s adopted Local Plan. Once formally 
‘made’, they become part of the statutory land use development plan with 
equivalent weight and legal status as the Epsom and Ewell Local Plan. 

2.3 The Council has a statutory duty to provide advice and assistance to 
Neighbourhood Forums that are preparing a neighbourhood plan. 
Planning officers have had regular contact with Stoneleigh and Auriol 
Neighbourhood Forum and have provided comments and planning advice 
throughout the preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan, via meetings and 
email correspondence. In addition, the council has provided a detailed 
responses to the two formal consultation stages detailed below:  

 Draft Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 14) consultation. EEBC 
response approved by this committee on 17 October 2024. 

 Submission Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 16) consultation. 
EEBC response approved by this committee on 3 July 2025.  

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
25 November 2025  

 
2.4 There are nine key stages to preparing a neighbourhood plan which are 

detailed below. Further information on each of the nine stages is 
contained within our Neighbourhood Planning Guide.  

 Stage 1 - Designating a neighbourhood area 

 Stage 2 - Designating a neighbourhood forum 

 Stage 3 - Preparing a draft neighbourhood plan - evidence gathering 
and public engagement. 

 Stage 4 - Pre-Submission publicity and consultation 

 Stage 5 - Submission of a neighbourhood plan to the Council as the 
local planning authority 

 Stage 6 - Independent Examination 

 Stage 7 – Referendum 

 Stage 8 - Bringing the neighbourhood plan into force 

 Stage 9 – Monitoring and review 

2.5 The final Examiner’s report was received by the Council on 23 October 
2025 which completed stage 6. The independent Examiner recommended 
that subject to a number of proposed modifications which are required to 
ensure that the Stoneleigh and Auriol NDP meets the basic conditions set 
out in legislation, the plan should proceed to referendum (Stage 7).   

2.6 This report seeks committees’ approval to agree the Examiners proposed 
modifications (Appendix 1) and the publication of the decision statement 
(Appendix 2) which will enable the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to 
referendum. The referendum is to be held on the 12 February 2026. 

2.7 It should be noted that officers are recommending that all the examiner’s 
suggested modifications are agreed. In accordance with National 
Guidance, if the Council were to disagree with any of the modifications, 
then there must be clear reasons as to why and additional consultation 
will need to be carried out. This may result in a further independent 
examination and delay to the referendum. 

2.8 Everyone on the Counc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 25 November 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chair); Councillor Neil Dallen (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Alex Coley, Julian Freeman, Rob Geleit, Phil Neale and 
Humphrey Reynolds 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Tony Froud   
 
Absent: Councillor Shanice Goldman and Councillor Clive Woodbridge  
 
Officers present: Ian Mawer (Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development), 
Anna Clements (Senior Accountant) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

15 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from Members of the Public. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other registrable or 
non-registrable interests were made by Members with respect to any items to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 23 September 2025 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

18 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

The Committee received a report presenting the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on the 13 August 2025. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Sub-Committee Minutes. A Member of the Committee asked why the 
Committee were being asked to agree minutes for a meeting they had not 
all been present at. The Chair explained that the Committee were not 
being asked to approve the minutes, they are being asked to receive them 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 25 November 
2025 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

and then authorise the Chair of the Sub-Committee meeting to sign them. 
The Chair informed Members that the minutes had already been agreed 
and approved by the Members who had been present at the Sub-
Committee meeting on the 13th of August 2025. The Chair explained that 
Licensing and Planning Policy Committee receive the minutes of all 
Licensing Sub-Committees as the parent committee.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on the 13 August 2025 and authorise the Chair of the Sub-
Committee meeting to sign them as a true record of that meeting. 

 
19 2026/27 BUDGET TARGETS  

The Committee received a report informing them of the Council’s revenue budget 
targets presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee in July. The report 
was seeking guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates 
for 2026/27. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) 2027/28. A Member of the Committee raised that in recommendation 3,  it 
sets out that the projected Council wide funding gap for 2026/27 is £1.93 
million, rising to £5.06 million per annum by 2028/29. The Member asked 
where the projection for 2027/28 is. The Senior Accountant informed the 
Committee that the information on 2027/28 could be found in the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy report. 

b) Budget Deficit. A Member of the Committee asked how the Council was 
expecting such a huge deficit and where things had gone wrong. The 
Member asked what is responsible for such a huge projected deficit. The 
Vice Chair raised that it is important to note that the Council has not got 
things wrong and is merely forecasting things and then adjusting in light of 
actual expenditure. The Senior Accountant explained that one of the 
biggest pressures the Council is facing at the moment is the overspend on 
Temporary Accommodation and Housing. The Senior Accountant noted 
that this is not an Epsom and Ewell specific issue, and councils all over 
the country as struggling with rising cost of temporary and nightly-paid 
accommodation. The Member asked for more information on the cost and 
number of temporary accommodation the Council is currently 
experiencing. The Senior Accountant explained that there are lots of 
pressures surrounding housing issues in the borough. The Vice Chair 
raised that they would be happy to meet with the Member and discuss the 
issue of temporary accommodation, as the Chair of Strategy and 
Resources. The Vice Chair also raised that the issue of homelessness 
and temporary accommodation situation is reported regularly to both 
Community and Wellbeing Committee and Strategy and Resources 
Committee. The Chair raised that the relevant figures and reports could 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 25 November 
2025 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

be shared with the Member following the meeting. The Member thanked 
the Chair and Vice Chair and agreed to receive further relevant 
information following the meeting. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved: 

Unanimously to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 15 July 2025. 

(2) Note that owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, any 
additional new revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements 
resulting in increased net expenditure) supported by Policy 
Committees will need to be fully funded from existing budgets. 

With 6 votes for, 1 abstention, and the Chair not voting, to: 

(3) Consider how additional income or savings can be generated to 
address the projected Council wide funding gap of £1.93 million in 
2026/27, rising to £5.06 million per annum by 2028/29. 

 
20 STONELEIGH AND AURIOL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - EXAMINER'S 

REPORT AND DECISION TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM  

The Independent Examination commenced on 4 September 2025, and the 
Examiner issued his report on the 23 October 2025 (Appendix 1) which 
recommends that the Stoneleigh and Auriol NDP, subject to proposed 
modifications, proceeds to Referendum. 

The following matters were considered: 

Councillor Tony Froud gave a verbal statement to the Committee. 

a) Wards affected. The Vice Chair asked why the front of the report listed 
Cuddington Ward as an affected ward when it is called the Stoneleigh and 
Auriol Neighbourhood Plan. The Democratic Services Officer clarified that 
when the Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Area was designated 5 
years ago, the boundaries of Stoneleigh and Auriol wards were slightly 
different to the current ward boundaries, therefore some properties which 
are now in Cuddington Ward will also be able to vote in the Stoneleigh 
and Auriol Neighbourhood Plan Referendum as they are within the 
Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Area.  

b) Thanks. The Chair expressed their thanks and congratulations to the 
Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Forum. The Chair commended their 
hard work and continued improvements. 

c) Great example. A Member of the Committee raised that this process has 
been a great example of what residents can do when they want to put 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 25 November 
2025 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

together really clear guidance around planning. The Member commended 
the time, effort, and hard work put in to producing a clear piece of 
planning guidance that will aid in protecting and ensuring quality 
development in the Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood area. The 
Member wished the Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Forum good 
luck going forwards and praised the constructive approach taken by the 
forum members and local residents.   

d) AECOM. A Member of the Committee asked if the AECOM mentioned in 
the report, is the major global consultancy company. The Member asked 
for this clarification as they wanted to ensure the name was being used 
correctly and there weren’t any legal issues. The Head of Planning Policy 
and Economic Development confirmed that the AECOM referenced is the 
large multidisciplinary consultancy firm that produced the design code. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) To accept and agree with the Examiner’s proposed modifications to 
the Stoneleigh and Auriol NDP as contained at Appendix 1 to this 
report and proceed to Referendum to be held on 12 February 2026; 

(2) To authorise publication of the Decision Statement (Appendix 2 to this 
report). 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.54 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIR) 


